Trade payables (32,792) (24,570)

Net statement of financial position exposure USD $ 901,194 $ 541,094

Average USD to CAD exchange rate $ 1.324 $ 1.323

Spot rate USD to CAD exchange rate $ 1.316 $ 1.315

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible (strengthening) weakening of the CAD against the USD on October 31,
2019 and  July 31, 2019 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amount shown below.  The
potential effect of a 5% increase or decrease in net exposure due to the USD transactions
would result in an increase or decrease in net earnings of approximately $59,299 (July 31,
2019 - $35,571). This analysis assumes that all other variables such as economic factors and
interest rate, remain unchanged and ignores any impact of future sales and purchases.

27

BLUERUSH INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

October 31, 2019 (spot rate) July 31, 2019 (spot rate)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (5% movement) $ 1.38 $ 1.25 $ 1.38 $ 1.25

USD (10% movement) 1.45 1.18 1.51 1.12

Impact: Profit and Loss

USD (5% movement) 59,299 (59,299) 35,571 (35,571)

USD (10% movement) $ 118,597 $ (118,597) $ 106,714 $ (106,714)

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest
rate risk arising from fluctuations in interest rates on its term loans and convertible
debentures.

Fair Value

As  at  October 31, 2019,  the  carrying  value  and  fair  value  amounts  of  the  Company's
financial instruments are approximately the same. The Company does not believe there would
be any material movements as a result of changes in interest rates or foreign exchange rates.